

NOS. 22-56220, 23-55069

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MARK MCDONALD, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

KRISTINA D. LAWSON, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.

---

MICHAEL COURIS and MICHAEL FITZGIBBONS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

KRISTINA D. LAWSON, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees*.

---

**On Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California, No. 8:22-cv-01805-FWS-ADS; and the  
United States District Court for the Southern District of California,  
No. 3:22-cv-01922-RSH-JLB**

---

**Reply Brief of Appellants Michael Couris and Michael Fitzgibbons**

---

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
Neville Hedley  
1440 W. Taylor Street, #1487  
Chicago, IL 60607  
(312) 342-6008

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
Theodore H. Frank  
Adam E. Schulman  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(703) 203-3848  
[ted.frank@hlli.org](mailto:ted.frank@hlli.org)  
*Attorneys for Appellants Michael Couris  
and Michael Fitzgibbons*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. AB 2098 violates the First Amendment.....	2
A. Defendants elide the distinction between advice and treatment. Because AB 2098 crosses that line, it regulates speech not merely conduct. ....	3
B. AB 2098 does not resemble a traditional regulation of medical practice.....	8
C. AB 2098 unconstitutionally discriminates against disfavored viewpoints.....	15
D. AB 2098 is not narrowly tailored to serve any of California’s cognizable interests. ....	18
II. AB is void for vagueness; this Court should decline the government’s belated invitation to rewrite the statutory definition.....	22
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27
Proof of Service.....	28

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	14
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Arato v. Avedon</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 1172 (1993).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	2-3
<i>Ashworth v. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 206 Cal. App. 3d 1046 (1988).....	21
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	16
<i>Budd v. Nixen</i> , 491 P.2d 433 (Cal. 1971) .....	11
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	17
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> , 502 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1972).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 668 (1991).....	7

*Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach*,  
657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 25

*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 1, 4-5, 7-9, 14, 16-17, 20, 23, 25

*Forbes v. Napolitano*,  
236 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2000).....22-23

*Frank v. South*,  
194 S.W. 375 (Ky. 1917)..... 9

*Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.*,  
501 U.S. 1030 (1991)..... 23

*Goldfarb v. Va. State Bar*,  
421 U.S. 773 (1975)..... 18

*Grimmett v. Freeman*,  
56 F.4th 689, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 3076 (4th Cir. 2023)..... 16

*Gutierrez v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*,  
740 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 25

*Harlan v. Alderson*,  
203 P. 1014 (Cal. App. 1921).....9-10

*Høeg v. Newsom*,  
No. 22-cv-01980, \_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13131 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2023) ..... 22

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 7

*Iancu v. Brunetti*,  
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 25

*IMDb.com v. Becerra*,  
962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 20

*Larcher v. Wanless*,  
557 P.2d 507 (Cal. 1976) ..... 11

*Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.*,  
568 U.S. 371 (2013)..... 4

*NAACP v. Button*,  
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 10, 18

*Nash v. Royer*,  
127 S.E. 356 (N.C. 1925).....10-11

*Nat’l Inst. Of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra*,  
138 S. Ct. 2361(2018)..... 1, 4-9, 13, 15-18, 20, 22

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 25

*Orr v. Plumb*,  
884 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2018).....24-25

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 4-5

*Poe v. Ullman*,  
367 U.S. 497 (1961).....10-12

*In re Primus*,  
436 U.S. 412 (1977)..... 7

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 16

*Reilly v. City of Harrisburg*,  
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 2

*Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)..... 3

*Rubin v. United States*,  
37 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1930) ..... 10

*Sorenson v. Weinberger*,  
514 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 25

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....14-15

*Speech First v. Cartwright*,  
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 15

*State v. Biggs*,  
133 N.C. 729 (1903)..... 10

*State v. Liffring*,  
55 N.E. 168 (Ohio. 1899)..... 10

*State v. Mylod*,  
40 A. 753 (R.I. 1898)..... 9

*Stewart v. Raab*,  
56 N.W. 256 (Minn. 1893) ..... 9

*Stock v. Gray*,  
No. 22-cv-4104,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48300 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 22, 2023) ..... 16

*Thalheimer v. City of San Diego*,  
645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 2

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 6, 8

*Tingley v. Ferguson*,  
47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....4-5, 9

*Truman v. Thomas*,  
611 P.2d 902 (Cal. 1980) .....12-13

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	10-11, 17-19
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. City of Arcata</i> , 629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 887 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Wunsch</i> , 84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Va. State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14, 17
<i>Victory Processing LLC, v. Fox</i> , 937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Waln v. Dysart School Dist.</i> , 54 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2022).....	15-16
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 849 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	4, 17
 <u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
Cal. AB 2098 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2234.....	21-22
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2234.1(a)(1).....	6

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2234.1(a)(2)..... 6  
 U.S. Const. amend. 1.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Baude, William,  
*Severability First Principles*,  
 109 Va. L. Rev. \_\_ (forthcoming 2023)..... 25

Berg, Paula,  
*Toward a First Amendment Theory of Doctor-Patient Discourse and the Right to  
 Receive Unbiased Medical Advice*,  
 74 B.U. L. Rev. 201 (1994).....6, 13, 17
